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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2681 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATICN: #0125.1-3/93 rrwo 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/17/93 
DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 3/25/93 @ 20:37 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

Chloromethane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
Bromomethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 BDL 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 BDL 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
BromodicMoramethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 BDL 
DibrcmocMorarethane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 16 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 BDL 

CenrefL 



Page 2 continued 

COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

PR930715 
2681 
#0125.1-3/93 tauj-l 
3/17/93 

METHOD EFA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL 
( ug/l) 

RESULT 
( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 BDL 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene (total) 1330-20-7 5 BDL 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

COMMENTS: 

CenrefL 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2684 
SAMPLE IDENTTFICATION: #0125.2-3/93 -z 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/17/93 
DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 3/26/93 @ 09:54 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

Chloromethane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
Bromomethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoroniethane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disul f i d e 75-15-0 10 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 2 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 60 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 3 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
BromodicMoromethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl v i n y l ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 BDL 
DibrorrKx±iloroniethane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 19 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methy 1-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 28 

Cenretf 



Page 2 continued 

COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

PR930715 
2684 
#0125.2-3/93 mvM-2 
3/17/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL 
( ug/l) 

RESULT 
( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 BDL 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene (total) 1330-20-7 5 BDL 
1,2-Dicnlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

COMMENTS: 

CenrefLx 



CCMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2685 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #0125.3-3/93 mw -3 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/17/93 
DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 3/26/93 § 15:17 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

Chloromethane 74-87-3 500 BDL 
BrxDrnamethane 74-83-9 500 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 500 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 500 BDL 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 500 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 500 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 1000 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 1000 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 100 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 100 BDL 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 200 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 100 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 100 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 1000 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 100 260 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 100 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 1000 BDL 
Braixxiic^oromethane 75-27-4 100 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 100 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 1000 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 100 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 100 BDL 
Dibromcchloromethane 124-48-1 100 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 100 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 100 BDL 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 100 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 100 BDL 
4-Methy1-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 1000 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 1000 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 100 BDL 

CenrefL x 



Page 2 continued 

CCMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2685 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #0125.3-3/93 rrsvO -3 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/17/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 100 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 100 650 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 100 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 100 1000 
Styrene 100-42-5 500 BDL 

Xylene (total) 1330-20-7 500 8600 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 500 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 500 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 500 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

COMMENTS: 

CenrefL:r 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2686 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #0125.30-3/93 t>« pWc&W. V\AUU 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/17/93 \ 

DATE/TTME ANALYZED: 3/26/93 §12:31 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/D ( ug/l) 

Chloromethane 74-87-3 50 BDL 
Bromcmethane 74-83-9 50 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 50 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 50 BDL 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 50 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 50 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 100 220 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 100 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 10 44 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 10 BDL 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 20 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 10 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 10 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 100 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 10 260 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 10 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 100 BDL 
BrcmxDdicMoromethane 75-27-4 10 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 10 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl v i n y l ether 110-75-8 100 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 10 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 10 37 
DibromocMoromethane 124-48-1 10 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 10 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 10 130 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 10 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 10 BDL 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 100 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 100 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 10 330 

Cenref 



Page 2 continued 

COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2686 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #0125.30-3/93 T>« 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/17/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 10 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 10 540 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 10 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 10 780 
Styrene 100-42-5 50 BDL 

Xylene ( t o t a l ) 1330-20-7 500 9000 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 50 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 50 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 50 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

COMMENTS: 

Cenref _ 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2682 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #0125.4-3/93 -H 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/17/93 
DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 3/25/93 § 21:17 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
• ( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

Chloromethane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
Bromomethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 1 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 BDL 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
BronxDdic±u\orarrethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 BDL 
DiJorcrax±Q\orcmrethane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 72 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 BDL 

CenrefL 



Page 2 continued 

COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

PR930715 
2682 
#0125.4-3/93 m w - i r 
3/17/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL 
( ug/l) 

RESULT 
( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 51 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene ( t o t a l ) 1330-20-7 5 BDL 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

CX5MMENTS: 

CenrefL 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2683 
SAMPLE IDENTTFICAnON: #0125.5-3/93 rYMAJ -5 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/17/93 
DATE/TTME ANALYZED: 3/25/93 § 21:57 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

Chloromethane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
BroitOTiethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 3 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 13 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 BDL 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl v i n y l ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 1 
DibrtmxMoromethane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 78 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 26 

Cenref _ 



Page 2 continued 

COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

PR930715 
2683 
#0125.5-3/93 rnuJ-S 
3/17/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 7 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene ( t o t a l ) 1330-20-7 5 BDL 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

COMMENTS: 

Cenref Lx 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2673 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #0125.6-3/93 m LAJ -Cr 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/16/93 
rjATE/TTME ANALYZED: 3/25/93 § 15:15 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

CMoromethane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
Brorrnmethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 98 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 7 

Total-l,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 1 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
Brorrvcdichloromethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl v i n y l ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 BDL 
DiJ3rcmxx±doromethane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 BDL 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 56 

CenrefL:: 



Page 2 continued 

COMPANY NAME: 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

Western Water Consultants 

PR930715 
2673 
#0125.6-3/93 
3/16/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2-Tetracxaoroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 BDL 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene (total) 1330-20-7 5 BDL 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

COMMENTS: 

CenrefLx 



CCMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2676 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #0125.7-3/93 nnvAJ -1 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/16/93 
DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 3/25/93 @ 17:16 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

CMoromethane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
Bromcmethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
CMoroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Tric±u\oraf luoromethane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 5 2801/ 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 27 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 2 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
Brcmodichlorcimethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-l,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 50 ̂  
Dibrairachl oromethane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 7 <-

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 160 

CenrefL i 



Page 2 continued 

CCMPANY NAME: 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

Western Water Consultants 

PR930715 
2676 
#0125.7-3/93 Pn 
3/16/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL 
( ug/l) 

RESULT 
( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 BDL 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene ( t o t a l ) 1330-20-7 5 BDL 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

COMMENTS: 

CenrefLx 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2675 
SAMPLE IDENTTFICATION: #0125.8-3/93 nnuJ -v 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/16/93 
DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 3/25/93 @ 16:36 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

Chlorate thane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
Brononethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoronve thane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 54 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 4 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 5 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
BroirKxlichloroiiiethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl v i n y l ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 6 
Dibromxhloromethane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 BDL 

trans-l,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 9 

CenrefL: 
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Page 2 continued 

COMPANY NAME: 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

Western Water Consultants 

PR930715 
2675 
#0125.8-3/93 mrNVM-% 
3/16/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug / l ) ( u g / l ) 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 BDL 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene (total) 1330-20-7 5 BDL 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection L imi t 
SDL = Sample Detection L imi t 

CXMMENTS: 

CenrefLzc: 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2672 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #0125.9-3/93 WIIAJ 

DATE SAMPLED: 3/16/93 
DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 3/25/93 @ 14:35 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

CMorometnane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
Bromcmethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 1 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 12 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 BDL 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
BrarKxiichloromethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl v i n y l ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 BDL 
DibroMDchloromethane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 BDL 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 BDL 

CenrefLr 



Page 2 continued 

CCMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICAnON: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

PR930715 
2672 
#0125.9-3/93 mv>-> -°\ 
3/16/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL 
( ug/l) 

RESULT 
( ug/l) 

1,1/2,2-Tetracnloroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 BDL 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene (total) 1330-20-7 5 BDL 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Ijimit 

COMMENTS: 

Cenref _ r 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 
DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 

PR930715 
2671 
#0125.10-3/93 yvouu-Ui 
3/16/93 

3/25/93 @ 13:54 

METHOD EPA 8240 
ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 

( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

Chloromethane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
Brcanomethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 25 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 BDL 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Tridiloroethane 71-55-6 1 1 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
Bromodichlororriethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl v i n y l ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-i,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 BDL 
DibronKx±u\oromethane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 BDL 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Teteachloroethene 127-18-4 1 BDL 

CenrefLt 



Page 2 continued 

COMPANY NAME: 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE 3TJEOTTFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

Western Water Consultants 

PR930715 
2671 
#0125.10-3/93 miAJ-10 
3/16/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2 -Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 BDL 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene (total) 1330-20-7 5 BDL 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

COMMENTS: 

CenrefLjr: 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2680 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #0125.11-3/93 mu_ 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/17/93 
rjATE/TXME ANALYZED: 3/25/93 @ 19:57 

METHOD EFA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

Chloromethane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
Brcmonethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 42 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 220 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 40 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 4 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
BrcmDdicMorcm^thane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl v i n y l ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-l,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 74 
Dibromc<±doraniethane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 5 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 160 

CenrefL; 



Page 2 continued 

CCMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

PR930715 
2680 
#0125.11-3/93 
3/17/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS • CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2 -Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 BDL 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene (total) 1330-20-7 5 BDL 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

00MMENTS: 

CenrefLx 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2687 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #0125.12-3/93 - \Z 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/17/93 
DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 3/26/93 @ 13:11 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

CMoromethane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
Brarr>ome thane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 17 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 26 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 39 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 120 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 55 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
Bromoiichlorcmethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 36 
Dibrorrochlorome'ttiane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 160 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methy1-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 13 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 18 

CenrefLr 



Page 2 continued 

COMPANY NAME: 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

ANALYSIS 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Toluene 
Chlorobenzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Styrene 

Xylene (total) 
1.2- Dichlorobenzene 
1.3- Dichlorobenzene 
1.4- Dichlorobenzene 

Western Water Consultants 

PR930715 
2687 
#0125.12-3/93 rwiAj - i x 
3/17/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

79-34-5 1 BDL 
108-88-3 1 14 
108-90-7 1 5 
100-41-4 10 800 
100-42-5 5 BDL 

1330-20-7 50 1000 
95-50-1 5 BDL 
541-73-1 5 BDL 
106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

CXJMMENTS: 



CDMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 
DATE/TTME ANALYZED: 

ANALYSIS 

Chloromethane 
Brcmomethane 
Vinyl Chloride 
Chloroethane 
TricMorof luoromethane 

Methylene Chloride 
Acetone 
Carbon Disulfide 
1,1-Dichloroethene 
1.1- Dichloroethane 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Chloroform 
1.2- Dichloroethane 
2-Butanone 
1.1.1- Trichloroethane 

Carbon Tetrachloride 
Vinyl Acetate 
BranKxiichloromethane 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Trichloroethene 
Dibromochlorcroethane 
1.1.2- Trichloroethane 
Benzene 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Bromoform 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 
2-Hexanone 
Tetrachloroethene 

PR930715 
2677 
#0125.13-3/93 muj-cs 
3/16/93 

3/25/93 g 17:56 

METHOD EPA 8240 
CAS NO. SDL RESULT 

( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

74-87-3 5 BDL 
74- 83-9 5 BDL 
75- 01-4 5 BDL 
75-00-3 5 BDL 
75-69-4 5 BDL 

75-09-2 5 BDL 
67-64-1 10 BDL 
75-15-0 10 BDL 
75-35-4 1 14 
75-34-3 1 13 

540-59-0 2 BDL 
67-66-3 1 BDL 
107- 06-2 1 BDL 
78-93-3 10 BDL 
71-55-6 1 BDL 

56-23-5 1 BDL 
108- 05-4 10 BDL 
75-27-4 1 BDL 
78- 87-5 1 BDL 
110-75-8 10 BDL 

10061-01-5 1 BDL 
79- 01-6 1 2 
124-48-1 1 BDL 
79-00-5 1 BDL 
71-43-2 1 33 

10061-02-6 1 BDL 
75-25-2 1 BDL 
108-10-1 10 BDL 
591-78-6 10 BDL 
127-18-4 1 62 

CenrefL 



Page 2 continued 

COMPANY NAME: 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

ANALYSIS 

1,1,2,2 tetrachloroethane 
Toluene 
Chlorobenzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Styrene 

Xylene (total) 
1.2- Dichlorobenzene 
1.3- Dichlorobenzene 
1.4- Dichlorobenzene 

Western Water Consultants 

PR930715 
2677 
#0125.13-3/93 
3/16/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

79-34-5 1 BDL 
108-88-3 1 BDL 
108-90-7 1 BDL 
100-41-4 1 BDL 
100-42-5 5 BDL 

1330-20-7 5 BDL 
95-50-1 5 BDL 
541-73-1 5 BDL 
106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

COMMENTS: 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2678 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #0125.130-3/93 P -13 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/16/93 l 

DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 3/25/93 @ 18:36 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

Chloromethane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
Brcmomethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 15 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 13 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 1 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 BDL 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
Brcmcdichlortsmethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl v i n y l ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 2 
Diiromochlorc^thane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 34 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 66 

CenrefL: 



Page 2 continued 

COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2678 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #0125.130-3/93 t> VVNUJ-\Z 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/16/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 BDL 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene (total) 1330-20-7 5 BDL 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

COMMENTS: 

CenrefLx 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2679 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: #0125.14-3/93 r ^ t o -14 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/16/93 
DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 3/25/93 § 19:17 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

Chloromethane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
Bronoriethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 180 
1,l-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 80 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 1 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 4 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
Bromcdichloromethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl v i n y l ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 2 
DjUDromocMorrjmethane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 20 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4 -Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 210 

CenrefL; 



Page 2 continued 

COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

PR930715 
2679 
#0125.14-3/93 
3/16/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 BDL 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene ( t o t a l ) 1330-20-7 5 BDL 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-DicM orobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

COMMENTS: 

CenrefL:: 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: FR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2674 
SAMPLE IDENTIFTCATION: #0125.15-3/93 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/16/93 
DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 3/25/93 § 15:55 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

CMoraxjethane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
BranoTjethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chloroethane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 5 BDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 59 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 13 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 82 

Total-l,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 1 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 BDL 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
Bromcdic±doromethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl v i n y l ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 6 
Dibrcmochloromethane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-T^ichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 1 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methy 1 - 2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 9 

CenrefL ; 



Page 2 continued 

COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: 
DATE SAMPLED: 

PR930715 
2674 
#0125.15-3/93 
3/16/93 

m vo - is 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL 
( ug/l) 

RESULT 
( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1 2 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene ( t o t a l ) 1330-20-7 5 BDL 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection l i m i t 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 

COMMENTS: 

CenrefL: 



COMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2688 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: Trip Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/17/93 
DATE/TIME ANALYZED: 3/26/93 § 16:37 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

Chloroiiethane 74-87-3 5 BDL 
Bronvomethane 74-83-9 5 BDL 
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 5 BDL 
Chlorce thane 75-00-3 5 BDL 
Trichlorofluoramethane 75-69-4 5 EDL 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 5 BDL 
Acetone 67-64-1 10 BDL 
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 10 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1 BDL 
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1 BDL 

Total-1,2-Dichloroethene 540-59-0 2 BDL 
Chloroform 67-66-3 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1 BDL 
2-Butanone 78-93-3 10 BDL 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1 BDL 

Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 1 BDL 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 10 BDL 
BroTODcUchloromethane 75-27-4 1 BDL 
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1 BDL 
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 110-75-8 10 BDL 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 1 BDL 
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1 BDL 
Dibrcmxxhloromethane 124-48-1 1 BDL 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 1 BDL 
Benzene 71-43-2 1 BDL 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 1 BDL 
Bromoform 75-25-2 1 BDL 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 108-10-1 10 BDL 
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 10 BDL 
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1 BDL 
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Page 2 continued 

CDMPANY NAME: Western Water Consultants 

CENREF PROJECT NUMBER: PR930715 
CENREF SAMPLE NUMBER: 2688 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: Trip Blank 
DATE SAMPLED: 3/17/93 

METHOD EPA 8240 

ANALYSIS CAS NO. SDL RESULT 
( ug/l) ( ug/l) 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 1 BDL 
Toluene 108-88-3 1 BDL 
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 1 BDL 
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 10 BDL 
Styrene 100-42-5 5 BDL 

Xylene (total) 1330-20-7 50 BDL 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 5 BDL 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 5 BDL 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 5 BDL 

BDL = Below Sample Detection Limit 
SDL = Sample Detection Limit 
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